

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

September Term, 2017

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a Final
Permit Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit issued to EnerProg necessarily included State of Progress conditions regarding closure and remediation of the coal ash pond, but these conditions independently violate the Clean Water Act without requiring EnerProg to obtain a Section 404 permit..... 9

 A. Clean Water Act Section 401(d) requires state conditions that are appropriately related to water quality to be incorporated into federal permits as conditions upon the federal permit..... 9

 B. EPA has no jurisdiction to determine the appropriateness of State of Progress conditions to Clean Water Act Section 401 certifications..... 11

 C. The current conditions implemented in the final permit, while appropriate, independently violate the Clean Water Act by omitting the requirement for a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit..... 13

 II. EPA’s Notice of suspension is not effective, because the suspension did not comply with the APA and EPA did not apply the proper four part test when determining if a suspension was appropriate, thus the compliance deadlines in the NPDES permit are still in effect..... 15

 A. The EPA failed to apply the proper four-part test when determining if a suspension of the compliance deadlines was appropriate..... 15

 B. Section 705 of the APA provides only for postponing the effective date of an action, not a compliance date..... 17

C. EPA failed to provide prior notice and an opportunity to comment, as required by 5 U.S.C. § 553.....	18
III. The EPA is required by law to use Best Professional Judgment when ELGs for point source categories have not been promulgated or are not available.....	20
IV. NPDES permitting is required when EnerProg discharges pollutants into the MEGS ash pond because the EPA’s July 21, 1980 suspension of a portion of 40 C.F.R. §122.2 did not comply with the APA, making the waste treatment system exclusion inapplicable to the MEGS ash pond, which is a water of the United States.....	21
A. The EPA’s WOTUS rule is a legislative rule.....	22
B. Because the EPA’s WOTUS rule is a legislative rule, the EPA must comply with notice and comment when amending the rule.....	23
C. Once the unlawful suspension is lifted, the MEGS ash pond is clearly a WOTUS under the May 19, 1980 rule.....	25
V. Closure and capping of the MEGS ash pond requires a CWA §404 permit because when EnerProg ceases use of the ash pond as a waste treatment system, it reverts to its original status as a tributary, and to fill a tributary requires §404 permitting.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir 1993).....7, 22

American Rivers, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

California v. United States BLM, No. 17-cv-03804-EDL,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176620 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017).....17, 18, 19

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....17

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1, 2017 WL 2838112, (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15, 18, 23

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009).....26

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....19

Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980).....12

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....16

Env't'l Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....18

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....19

Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. United States EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....21

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....18, 19

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Reilly,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5334.....20

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, U.S.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	19, 23
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am.,</i> 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	22
<i>Riverside Bayview Homes v. United States,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	13, 22, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson ,</i> 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Inv'r Fund, L.P.,</i> 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Federal Power Comm'n,</i> 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	16
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	6, 18, 24
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	6, 15, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 401(d)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	14, 21, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	5, 9, 11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	7, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	9, 21, 25

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....21, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)13

33 U.S.C. § 1369.....1

Regulations:

33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....26, 27

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)(1).....13, 26

40 C.F.R. §122.2.....7, 21, 22, 25

40 C.F.R. §122.3.....23

40 C.F.R. § 230.3.....14

40 C.F.R. §423.13(h)(1)(i).....14

Federal Register Notices:

43 Fed. Reg. 37078.....24

44 Fed. Reg. 32901.....23, 24

44 Fed. Reg. 38854.....24

45 Fed. Reg. 33424.....23, 24

45 Fed. Reg. 48620.....23

80 Fed. Reg. 67,842.....15

82 Fed. Reg. 19005.....15, 18, 20
